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1094 OLD ORCHARD BEACH POLICE DEPT. 

CHAP. 177 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1961 

Sec. 4. Violation and penalties. The Town of Old Orchard Beach may 
provide a penalty of not more than $100 for the violation of any ordinance au­
thorized by this act. All fines shall be recovered on complaint for the use of the 
municipality. The town may further provide by ordinance that any license issued 
under any ordinance may be suspended or revoked, and in the event of an appeal 
from conviction said license may be suspended until such time as a final decision 
has been rendered by the court. 

Sec. 4-A. Violation and penalties. The municipal officers of the Town of 
Bar Harbor may provide a penalty of not more than $100 for the violation of any 
ordinance authorized by this act. All fines shall be recovered on complaint for 
the use of the municipality. The municipal officers may further provide by 
ordinance that any license issued under any ordinance may be suspended or re­
voked, and in the event of an appeal from conviction said license may be suspend­
ed until such time as a final decision has been rendered by the court. 

Sec. 5. Severability. If any section or provision, or parts thereof of this 
act shall be adjudged invalid or unconstitutional, such invalidity or unconstitu­
tionality shall not affect the validity of the act as a whole or of any other sec­
tion or provision or part thereof. 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act 
shall take effect when approved. 

Effective May 15, 1961 

Chapter 177 

AN ACT Providing for Civil Service for the Old Orchard Beach Police 
Department. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. I. P. & S. L., 1953, c. 179, § 2, amended. Section 2 of chapter 179 of 
the private and special laws of 1953 is amended to read as follows: 

'Sec. 2. Powers and duties of commission. The commission shall supervise 
and control the selection for appointment and promotion, lay-off, reinstatement, 
suspension and removal of the members of the fire department and chief of the 
fire department; and the members of the police department and the chief of 
police. The commission shall examine all applicants for appointment as chief 
of the fire department and firemen, chief of police and all regular and special 
police officers, and a list of eligible candidates shall be made and furnished to 
each department and the names shall be listed in the order of rating given to 
each eligible candidate by the commission. The commission is empowered to 
adopt and promulgate reasonable standards establishing preferences based upon 
years of continuous service in the department, and these prefe'rences may be 
considered with regard to the appointments to be made as provided in section 3.' 

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1953, c. 179, § 3, amended. Section 3 of chapter 179 of the 
private and special laws of 1953 is amended to read as follows: 
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'Sec. 3. Appointment of fire chief and chief of police. All appointments to 
the office of chief of the fire department shall be made by elevating the assistant 
chief to this office, provided he has completed 10 years or more of satisfactory 
service as a regular in the department. Appointments to assistant chief shall 
be made by the commission from an eligibility list made up after examination 
of applicants. Appointments to the office of chief of the fire department shall 
be during good behavior and may terminate when the appointee shall have 
attained his 65th birthday. 

All appointments to the office of chief of police shall be made by the commis­
sion from among the top 3 of the eligibility list made up after a written examina­
tion of applicants. The office of chief of police shall terminate when appointee 
shall have attained his 65th birthday.' 

Sec. 3. P. & S. L., 1953, c. 179, § 4, amended. The first sentence of section 
4 of chapter 179 of the private and special laws of 1953 is amended to read as 
follows: 

'All appointments to the fire department and the police department, except the 
chief and the assistant chief of the fire department and the chief of the police 
department, shall be made by the E!~ief 84 ~ tl.::partreent chiefs of the respec­
tive departments, subject to the approval of the commission, from the eligiBle 
fi.frlo eligibility lists prepared by the civil service commission, and all appoint­
ments shall terminate when appointee shall have attained his 65th birthday.' 

Sec. 4. P. & S. L., 1953, c. 179, § 4, amended. The 4th sentence of section 
4 of chapter 179 of the private and special laws of 1953 is amended to read as 
follows: 

'All appointments as regular members of the fire department and police depart­
ment shall be made from those who have been so examined.' 

Sec. 5. P. & S. L., 1953, c. 179, § 6, amended. Section 6 of chapter 179 of 
the private and special laws of 1953 is amended to read as follows: 

·Sec. 6. Promotions. Promotion from one grade to another in the fire de­
partment, except assistant chief, shall be made by the chief of the department, 
subject to the provisions of section 4, but 110 person shall be eligible for pro­
motion until he shall have served at least 12 months in the lower grade. 

Promotion to sergeant in the police department shall be made by the chief of 
police, subject to the provisions of section 4, but no person shall be eligible for 
promotion until he has served 12 months as a regular patrolman.' 

Sec. 6. P. & S. L., 1953, c. 179, § 7, amended. The 3rd sentence of section 7 
of chapter 179 of the private and special laws of 1953 is amended to read as 
follows: 

'The demotion, suspension or removal of the chief or assistant chief of the fire 
department and the chief of the police department shall be by the commission.' 

Sec. 7. P. & S. L., 1953, c. 179, § 8, amended. Section 8 of chapter 179 of the 
private and special laws of 1953 is amended by adding at the end a new para­
graph to read as follows: 
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'The chief of police may make appointments of private police for duty at 
selected establishments upon application of owner of same without reference to 
the civil service list. These private police will be under the direct jurisdiction 
and supervision of the chief of police. These appointments shall have no civil 
service status.' 

Sec. 8. P. & S. L., 1953, c. 179, § IS, amended. Section 15 of chapter 179 of 
the private and special laws of I953 is amended by adding at the end a new 
paragraph to read as follows: 

'All regular members of the police department at the time this amendment be­
comes effective shall not be exempt from the provisions of this act with respect 
to examination and qualifying age restrictions.' 

Sec. 9. P. & S. L., 1953, c. 179, § 16, amended. Section I6 of chapter I79 of 
thE' private and special laws of I953 is amended to read as follows: 

·Sec. 16. Order of dismissal. In the event of a reduction of the fire depart­
ment or the police department, the latest to be appointed shall be the first to be 
removed, and shall be given preference precedence, if still tipeft on the eligible 
eligibility list, in filling the first vacancy.' 

Referendum; effective date; certificate to Secretary of State. This act shall 
take effect 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature, only for the purpose 
of permitting its submission to the qualified voters of the Town of Old Orchard 
Beach at a special election to be held not later than 60 days after the effective 
date of this act. Said meeting shall be called, advertised and conducted accord­
ing to the law relating to municipal elections, a proper article being inserted 
in the call for said meeting. The town clerk shall prepare the required ballots, 
on which he shall reduce the subject matter of this act to the following ques­
tion: "Shall 'An Act Providing for Civil Service for the Old Orchard Beach 
Police Department,' passed by the lOath Legislature, be accepted?" The voters 
shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the words "Yes" or "No" 
their opinion of the same. 

This act shall take effect for all the purposes hereof immediately upon its 
acceptance by a majority of the legal voters voting at said meeting; provided 
the total number of votes cast for and against the acceptance of this act at said 
meeting equaled or exceeded 20% of the total vote for all candidates for Gov­
ernor cast in said town at the next preceding gubernatorial election. 

The result of the vote shall be declared by the municipal officers of the Town 
of Old Orchard Beach and due certificate thereof shall be filed by the town 
clerk with the Secretary of State. 

Effective September 16, 1961 

Chapter 178 

AN ACT Removing Hurricane Island from Territorial Limits of Town of 
V inalha ven. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. 1. Town of Vinalhaven territory changed. All that part of the Town 
of Vinalhaven kno-wn as Hurricane Island is removed and excluded fro111 the 
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